UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE BEFORE THE DIRECTOR OF THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

In the Matter of)	
Clarence F. Stanback, Jr.)	
	ý	Proceeding No.: D00-14
Respondent)	
)	
)	

FINAL ORDER

The Director of Enrollment and Discipline (OED Director) and Clarence F. Stanback, Jr., Respondent, having submitted a settlement agreement in the above proceeding that meets the requirements of 37 C.F.R. § 10.133(g), it is:

- 1. ORDERED that Respondent of Hyattsville, Maryland, Registration Number 28,539, be suspended from practice before the United States Patent and Trademark Office (USPTO) for five years from July 30, 1996, through July 29, 2001.
- 2. ORDERED that the following Notice shall be published in the Official Gazette:

Notice of Suspension

Clarence F. Stanback, Jr., of Hyattsville, Maryland, a patent attorney, whose registration number is 28,539, has been suspended for five years beginning <u>nunc pro tunc</u> July 30, 1996, from practice before the United States Patent and Trademark Office in patent, trademark, and other non-patent law cases pursuant to the provisions of 35 U.S.C. § 32, and 37 C.F.R. § 10.133(g).

3. ORDERED that as a condition of reinstatement, Respondent must present proof that, after January 1, 2001, he has attended all sessions of a live-instruction course covering United States patent rules, regulations, and procedures of at least 40 classroom hours.

4. ORDERED that if Respondent does not present proof that he has attended such a course, he must, after January 1, 2001, take and pass the examination administered under 37 C.F.R. § 10.7(b). Respondent will be responsible for payment of all fees associated with the examination.

APR - 2 2001

Date

Nicholas P. Godici

Acting Under Secretary of Commerce for Intellectual Property and Acting Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office

cc: Harry I. Moatz

Office of Enrollment and Discipline

Clarence F. Stanback, Jr. 2408 Muncy Circle Hyattsville, MD 20785